

No. 12,960

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

HARDWARE MUTUAL INSURANCE CO. OF  
MINNESOTA, a corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

MILDRED A. DUNWOODY, HAROLD A.  
GOLDMAN, MYRTLE GOLDMAN, HAROLD  
F. BARUH, and DORIS G. BARUH,

*Appellees.*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF.

---

BERT W. LEVIT,  
DAVID C. BOGERT,  
LONG & LEVIT,

605 Merchants Exchange Building, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

## **Subject Index**

---

	Page
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Statement of case .....	2
Specification of errors .....	5
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument .....	6
I. Denial of subrogation to appellant violates the fundamental principle that a fire insurance policy is a contract of indemnity .....	6
II. Subrogation of an insurer is not limited to those rights of insured that arise from the tort of a third party; it applies equally to cases where the insured's rights against the third party arise from a contract obligation .....	8
III. An insurer's right of subrogation arises by operation of law and is not dependent upon any express provision therefor in the policy .....	14
IV. Lessee appellees are not entitled to the benefit of appellant's insurance payment to appellee Dunwoody .....	18
Conclusion .....	21

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Automobile Ins Co v Union Oil Co (1948) 85 CA2 302, 193 P2 48 .....	10, 14
Baker v Monumental etc Assn (WVa 1905) 52 SE 403, 3 LRANS 79, 112 ASR 996 .....	10
Brown v Merchants Marine Ins Co (CCA 9, 1907) 152 F 411	15
Castellan v Preston (1883) 11 QBD 380.....	12
Chicago etc R Co v Pullman etc Co (1890) 139 US 79, 11 SCt 490, 35 LEd 97 .....	11
Continental Ins v Baheall Inc (DC Wis, 1941) 39 FS 315	14
Darrell v Tibbitts (1878) 5 QBD 560 .....	13
Davis v Phoenix Ins Co (1896) 111 C 409, 43 P 1115.....	7
Dibble v San Joaquin Light & Power Co (1920) 47 CA 112, 190 P 198 .....	14
Excelsior F Ins Co v Royal Ins Co (NY 1873) 14 AmRep 271 .....	10
Federal Ins Co v Detroit F&M Ins Co (CCA 6, 1913) 202 F 648 .....	14
Fields v Western etc Ins Co (NY 1943) 48 NE2 489, 146 ALR 434 .....	9, 17
Fire Assn v Schellenger (NJ 1915) 94 A 615.....	17
Gainesville etc Bank v Martin (Ga 1939) 1 SE2 636.....	17
Garrison v Memphis Ins Co (1856) 19 How 312, 15 LEd 656	9
Hall v Nashville etc R Co (1871) 13 Wall 367, 20 LEd 594	9
Leyden v Lawrence (NJ 1911) 81 A 121; 85 A 1134.....	17
Liverpool etc Co v Phenix Ins. Co (1888) 129 US 397, 9 SCt 469, 32 LEd 788 .....	9
Merchants Fire Assur Corp v Hamilton Co (RI 1949) 69 A2 551 .....	16, 17
Milwaukee etc Ins Co v Ramsey (Or 1915) 149 P 542, LRA 1916A 556, AnnCas 1917B 1132 .....	10
Mobile etc R Co v Jurey (1883) 111 US 584, 4 SCt 566, 28 LEd 527 .....	9

	Page
Nashville Industrial Corp v US (1930) 69 CtCl 443.....	13
National etc Ins Co v US (CA 9, 1948) 171 F2 206.....	15
National Garment Co v NY etc R Co (CA 8, 1949) 173 F2 32 .....	15
Offer v Superior Court (1924) 194 C 114, 228 P 11.....	14
Phoenix Ins Co v Erie etc. Co (1885) 117 US 312, 6 SCt 750, 29 LEd 873 .....	9
Regan v NY etc R Co (Conn 1891) 22 A 503, 25 ASR 306	14
Sievers v Union Assur Soc (1912) 20 CA 250, 128 P 771	7
Smith v. Jim Dandy Markets (CCA 9, 1949) 172 F2 616...	7
Vahlsing Inc v Hartford F Ins Co (Tex 1937) 108 SW2 947	12
Western Casualty etc Co v Meyer (Ky 1946) 192 SW2 388, 164 ALR 769 .....	10

### Statutes

California Insurance Code, s 22, 23 .....	6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 54 (c) .....	8
28 United States Code 1291, 1294 .....	2
28 United States Code 1332 .....	2
28 United States Code 2201 .....	1

### Texts

Anderson, Declaratory Judgments, s 97, p 256.....	8
6 Appleman, Insurance Law, s 4056, p 538 .....	9
Borehard, Declaratory Judgments (2d Ed) ch X, p 425, 426 .....	8
14 California Jurisprudence 592; Insurance, s 127.....	14
46 Corpus Juris Secundum 154-5; Insurance, s 1209, n 17-20	8
46 Corpus Juris Secundum 154; Insurance, s 1209.....	15
46 Corpus Juris Secundum 178; Insurance, s 1211.....	14
8 Couch, Cyclopedia of Insurance Law, p 6645.....	14
5 Joyce on Insurance (2d Ed) 5913 .....	14



No. 12,960
